## **RESOLUTION NO. 68**

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 452 FOR 2005 REGARDING ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR HOMELESS TRAVELERS AID SOCIETY PERTAINING TO SUPPORT SERVICES FOR MENTALLY ILL HOMELESS PERSONS AND AMENDING THE 2006 MENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Introduced: 3/13/06 By Health Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 452 for 2005, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with Homeless Travelers Aid Society for the provision of intensive case management services and transportation planning and accommodations for citizens of Albany County whose children are hospitalized in adolescent psychiatric units primarily located outside of Albany, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Mental Health has been notified by the NYS Office of Mental Health that an additional \$44,000 has been allocated to Homeless Travelers Aid Society, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 452 for 2005 is amended to indicate that the fee corresponding to Homeless Travelers Aid Society is \$317,994 rather than \$273,994, and, be it further

RESOLVED, In order to effectuate the above change, that the 2006 Department of Mental Health Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A3490 Mental Health by \$44,000

Increase Appropriation Account A4322.4 by \$44,000 by increasing Line Item A4322 4 4479 000 Homeless Travelers Aid Assoc by \$44,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 3/13/06